
CORRIGENDUM 

Reference No: UID-2016/498            Dated 02/01/2016 

Re-Tender for Supply, Commissioning and Maintenance of Laptops, UPS, Printers, External Hard 

Disk Drives, LED Monitors, Biometric Devices, USB hubs, Spike Suppressors, Android Tablets and 

Webcams for UID Enrollment at different locations throughout the State of  Punjab (Ref no. UID-

2016/498 dated 02/01/2016 and E-Tender No. DFCSRUID/2015-16/3 Dt. 02/01/2016) and 

corrigendum (Ref no. UID-2016/22 dated 08/01/2016) released. 

The following clarifications are made in the Tender document issued on 02/01/2016 vide ref no. 

UID-2015/498 dated 02/01/2016 and E-Tender No. DFCSRUID/2015-16/3 Dt. 02/01/2016 and 

corrigendum ((Ref no. UID-2016/22 dated 08/01/2016) released. 

 

Clause No Pag
e 
No. 

Original Clause Revised Clause 

Section 2: 
Tender 
Notice, 
Point 7 

8 INR 5,00,000 of the Total 
Contract Value through 
online mode only available 
on e-tendering portal. This 
amount is per category 
cost and in case bidder is 
bidding for all categories, 
he needs to deposit this 
EMD three times.  

INR 2,00,000 of the Total Contract Value 
through online mode only available on e-
tendering portal. This amount is per 
category cost and in case bidder is bidding 
for all categories, he needs to deposit this 
EMD three times. 

Section 4: 
Eligibility 
Criteria, 
Point 2 

10 INR 5,00,000/- (Rupees 
Ten Lakhs Only) through 
online mode available on 
e-tendering portal hosted 
by Punjab Infotech  

INR 2,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Only) 
through online mode available on e-
tendering portal hosted by Punjab Infotech  
 

Section 4: 
Eligibility 
Criteria, 
Point 10 

12 Bidder must have 
successfully executed one 
order of supplying, 
commissioning and 
maintaining the 
equipment included in 
category in which he is 
applying of minimum 
value of INR 1 crore 
(Rupees One Crore) in 
India in last 5 years as on 
the date of submission of 
Bid. In case OEM itself is a 
bidder, a Self-declaration 
as per Annexure 13.3 shall 
be submitted as a part of 
technical bid in lieu of copy 

Bidder must have successfully executed at 
least one order of supplying, 
commissioning and maintaining the 
equipment included in category in which 
he is applying of minimum value of INR 
50,00,000 (50 Lacs) for category V1 and 
V2, and INR 20,00,000 (Twenty lacs) for 
category V3 in India in last 5 years as on 
the date of submission of Bid. In case OEM 
itself is a bidder, a Self-declaration as per 
Annexure 13.3 shall be submitted as a part 
of technical bid in lieu of copy of order 
worth Rs. 50,00,000 for category V1 and 
V2. For category V3, minimum value is for 
INR 50,00,000  
 



of order worth Rs. 1 Cr. For 
category V3, minimum 
value is for INR 50,00,000  

Section 5: 
Instructions 
to Bidders, 
Point 5.4 

14 Performance Bank 
Guarantee equivalent to 
15% of the total contract 
value rounded off to the 
nearest thousand Indian 
Rupees from a Scheduled 
Bank in India in favour of 
Registrar, UID, Punjab. It 
should be in the form of an 
unconditional, irrevocable 
and continuing Bank 
Guarantee as per the 
Section 13.9 and would 
remain valid until 36 
months after submission of 
invoice against the first 
milestone as described in 
Payment terms (10.1) of 
this document. The claim 
period and other details of 
the Performance Bank 
Guarantee are as per 
Section 13.9 of this 
document. The 
Performance Bank 
Guarantee shall be 
submitted within 15 
(fifteen) days of 
submission of invoice to 
Registrar, UID, Punjab.  
85% payment against the 
first milestone will be 
released after due 
documentation as 
described in Section 10 of 
this document. Remaining 
15% payment shall only be 
released after submission 
of valid performance bank 
guarantee as mentioned 
above. Performance Bank 
Guarantee would be 
returned only after 
adjusting/recovering any 
dues recoverable/payable 
from/by the Bidder on any 

Performance Bank Guarantee equivalent 
to 10% of the total contract value rounded 
off to the nearest thousand Indian Rupees 
from a Scheduled Bank in India in favour of 
Registrar, UID, Punjab. It should be in the 
form of an unconditional, irrevocable and 
continuing Bank Guarantee as per the 
Section 13.9 and would remain valid until 
36 months after submission of invoice 
against the first milestone as described in 
Payment terms (10.1) of this document. 
The claim period and other details of the 
Performance Bank Guarantee are as per 
Section 13.9 of this document. The 
Performance Bank Guarantee shall be 
submitted within 15 (fifteen) days of 
submission of invoice to Registrar, UID, 
Punjab.  
90% payment against the first milestone 
will be released after due documentation 
as described in Section 10 of this 
document. Remaining 10% payment shall 
only be released after submission of valid 
performance bank guarantee as 
mentioned above. Performance Bank 
Guarantee would be returned only after 
adjusting/recovering any dues 
recoverable/payable from/by the Bidder 
on any account under the contract.  
EMD of successful bidder will be returned 
on the submission of performance bank 
guarantee. 
 



account under the 
contract. 
EMD of successful bidder 
will be returned on the 
submission of 
performance bank 
guarantee.   
 

Section 10: 
Payment 
Schedule 

35 Section 10: Payment 
Schedule 

Please refer to Annexure ‘A’ 

Section 11: 
Minimum 
Technical 
Specification
s of Products 

40, 
41 

Category V1 : a) High End 
laptops 
b) Medium segment 
laptops 
 

Please refer to Annexure ‘B’. Same 
specifications will be valid for compliance 
in section 13.5, page number 63-65 

Section 11: 
Minimum 
Technical 
Specification
s of Products 

48 Category V3:  a) Android 
tablets with biometric 
scanner 

Please refer to Annexure ‘C’. Same 
specifications will be valid for compliance 
in section 13.5, page number 78 

Section 13.9: 
Format for 
Performance 
Bank 
Guarantee 

87 13.9 Format for 
Performance Bank 
Guarantee (Hard copy 
required post contract is 
awarded) 

Please refer to Annexure ‘D’. 

 

  



Annexure ‘A’ 

 

Payments shall be made to the successful Bidder as per the following Schedule and this will be 

valid category wise: 

 

S. No Payment Schedule Fee Payable Documents 

1.  On Inspection and 100% 
delivery of the Laptops, 
UPS, Printers, External 
Hard Disk Drives, LED 
Monitors, Biometric 
Devices, USB hubs, Spike 
Suppressors, Android 
Tablets and Webcams 
(Items subjected to its 
category) at the locations 
specified by the State 
Government.  

90% of the Order value 
of the quantity 
delivered  

Payable against the 
following:  
 Original invoice  
 Delivery 

acknowledgment at 
Suwidha Center Level/ 
UID, Registrar, Punjab  

 Post Delivery 
Inspection Certificate 
as per the Format 13.11  

 Warranty 
Cards/Online warranty 
confirmation print-
outs.  

 
2. On submission of valid 

performance bank 
guarantee with 15 days 
of submission of invoice 
for equipment delivered.  
 

10% of the Total 
Contract Value  
 

Submission of a valid 
performance bank 
guarantee as per Format 
13.9 of this document.  
 

 

  



Annexure ‘B’ 

a) High End Laptops:  
Quantity – 3 

 
Processor  i7 6th generation or higher  
Speed  2.5 Ghz or higher  
Cache  4M or higher  
Chipset  Integrated Intel Chipset  
RAM  8GB (1x8GB) 1600MHz DDR3L Memory expandable 

upto 16gb  
ROM  Optional  
HDD  1TB SATA, 5400 RPM or higher capacity  
Keyboard  86 keys standard keyboard  
Video Graphics  Integrated Intel® Graphics chipset or equivalent  
Ports  3 usb ports 2.0 and above, VGA - 1, HDMI - 1, Network 

connector (RJ-45), SD  card reader, audio in/out 
ports, headphone and microphone port  

Power Adapter  AC Adapter  
Battery  Minimum back up time should be 4 hours  
Mouse  Optical mouse USB (Original)  
Operating System  Windows 10 Professional (64 bit)  
Screen size  14 inch  
Ethernet Card  Integrated Intel® Ethernet LAN 10/100/1000 or 

equivalent  
Certification  ISO 9001, FCC, UL, CE, EPEAT/GREENPEACE, RoHS  
Bag Backpack 

 

b) Medium segment laptops: 
Quantity – 100 

Processor  I5 5th generation or higher  
Speed  2.2 Ghz or higher  
Cache  3M or higher  
Chipset  Integrated Intel Chipset  
RAM  4GB (1x4GB) 1600MHz DDR3L Memory expandable 

upto 16gb  
ROM  Optional  
HDD  500GB SATA, 5400 RPM or higher capacity  
Keyboard  86 keys standard keyboard  
Video Graphics  Integrated Intel® Graphics chipset or equivalent  
Ports  3 usb ports 2.0 and above, VGA - 1, HDMI - 1, Network 

connector (RJ-45) SD  card reader, audio in/out ports, 
headphone and microphone port  

Power Adapter  AC Adapter  
Battery  Minimum back up time should be 4 hours 



Mouse  Optical mouse USB (Original)  
Operating System  Windows 7 Professional (32 bit) or Windows 10 

Professional with a free down gradable option to 
windows 7 Professional  

Screen size  14 inch  
Ethernet Card  Integrated Intel® Ethernet LAN 10/100/1000 or 

equivalent  
Bag Backpack 

 

  



Annexure ‘C’ 

a) Android Tablets with biometric scanner 
Quantity – 600-1000 (Actual quantity will be shared at the time of the supply order)  
 

Table Specification: 

Processor  1.2 GHz or above  
RAM  1GB or above  
Internal Storage  8GB or above  
Expandable Storage  Expandable storage through micro SD, 

minimum 8 GB  
USB Port  Minimum one Micro USB port and an 

optional additional USB Port. USB port 
should provide power supply to biometric 
device and support USB OTG.  

Camera  Front facing Camera with .3 Mega Pixel 
resolution and above 
Rear Camera with Auto focus & 5 Mega Pixel 
resolution and above  

Speakers  Internal Speakers  
Screen size and Resolution  7’’Capacitive touch screen and minimum 

800x480 pixel resolution or above, 16 M 
Colors  

Slot  GSM SD card reader slot  
Battery Back up  Min. Battery backup up to 120 minutes  
SAR Values  SAR values within acceptable range  
 
 

Separate charging non-usb port with AC 
adapter 200-240 volt range 
 

Cable  Micro USB host cable & Micro USB OTG Cable  
Connectivity Requirements  
Data Support  Mandatory Edge/3G mobile data support  
LAN Interface  Wi-Fi IEEE 802.11b/g/n OR LAN (Ethernet) 

interface OR Both  
Software Requirements for 
development support  

Android 4.0 Operating System or Above  
Safety and other standards compliance – CE 
certification/ RoHS certification 
Full featured Web Browser 
Application to be deployed on android tablet 
will require rooted Android OS  
 

Vendor has to provide all necessary technical support for integration of their device. In 
addition model needs to be tested and approved by UIDAI 

 

 



Annexure ‘D’ 

Performance Bank Guarantee 
 

Ref: _________________                                                                                                        Date: _________________  
 
Bank Guarantee No.: ____________________  
 
 
To,  
Registrar, UID Punjab  
Department of Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer affairs,  
1st Floor, Anaaj Bhawan Building,  
Sector 39-C, Chandigarh  
160036  
 
Dear Sir, 
  
PERFORMANCE BANK GUARANTEE – For Supply, Commissioning and Maintenance of Laptops, 
UPSs, Printers, External HDDs, LED Monitors, Biometric Devices, USB hubs, Spike Suppressors, 
Android Tablets and Webcams (Bidder needs to mention the items for the category he is 
applying) for UID Enrollment at different locations throughout the State of Punjab  
 
WHEREAS  
 
M/s. (name of Bidder), a company registered under the Companies Act, 1956, having its 
registered and corporate office at (address of the Bidder), (hereinafter referred to as “our 
constituent”, which expression, unless excluded or repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, 
includes its successors and assigns), agreed to enter into a Contract dated ……….. (herein after, 
referred to as “Contract”) with you for Project of Supply, Commissioning and Maintenance of 
Laptops, UPSs, Printers, External HDDs, LED Monitors, Biometric Devices, USB hubs, Spike 
Suppressors, Android Tablets and Webcams for UID Enrollment at different locations throughout 
the State of Punjab, in the said Contract.  
 
We are aware of the fact that as per the terms of the Contract, M/s. (name of Bidder) is required 
to furnish an unconditional and irrevocable Bank Guarantee in your favour for an amount of 10% 
of the Total Contract Value, and guarantee the due performance by our constituent as per the 
Contract and do hereby agree and undertake to pay any and all amount due and payable under 
this bank guarantee, as security against breach/ default of the said Contract by our Constituent.  
 
In consideration of the fact that our constituent is our valued customer and the fact that he has 
entered into the said Contract with you, we, (name and address of the bank), have agreed to issue 
this Performance Bank Guarantee.  
 
Therefore, we (name and address of the bank) hereby unconditionally and irrevocably guarantee 
you as under:  
 
In the event of our constituent committing any breach / default of the said Contract, and which 
has not been rectified by him, we hereby agree to pay you forthwith on demand such sum/s not 



exceeding the sum of 10% per category wise bid of the Total Contract Value i.e.,…………..<in 
words> without any demur.  
 
Notwithstanding anything to the contrary, as contained in the said Contract, we agree that your 
decision as to whether our constituent has made any such default(s) / breach(es), as aforesaid 
and the amount or amounts to which you are entitled by reasons thereof, subject to the terms 
and conditions of the said Contract, will be binding on us and we shall not be entitled to ask you 
to establish your claim or claims under this Performance Bank Guarantee, but will pay the same 
forthwith on your demand without any protest or demur.  
 
This Performance Bank Guarantee shall continue and hold good till 36 months from the date of 
signing of Contract, subject to the terms and conditions in the said Contract.  
 
We bind ourselves to pay the above said amount at any point of time commencing from the date 
of the said Contract until 36 months from the date of signing of Contract.  
 
We further agree that the termination of the said Agreement, for reasons solely attributable to 
our constituent, virtually empowers you to demand for the payment of the above said amount 
under this guarantee and we would honour the same without demur.  
 
We hereby expressly waive all our rights:  
 
i. Requiring to pursue legal remedies against the Department; and  

ii. For notice of acceptance hereof any action taken or omitted in reliance hereon, of any defaults 
under the Contract and any resentment, demand, protest or any notice of any kind.  
 
We the Guarantor, as primary obligor and not merely Surety or Guarantor of collection, do 
hereby irrevocably and unconditionally give our guarantee and undertake to pay any amount 
you may claim (by one or more claims) up to but not exceeding the amount mentioned aforesaid 
during the period from and including the date of issue of this guarantee through the period.  
 
We specifically confirm that no proof of any amount due to you under the Contract is required to 
be provided to us in connection with any demand by you for payment under this guarantee other 
than your written demand.  
 
Any notice by way of demand or otherwise hereunder may be sent by special courier, telex, fax, 
registered post or other electronic media to our address, as aforesaid and if sent by post, it shall 
be deemed to have been given to us after the expiry of 48 hours when the same has been posted.  
 
If it is necessary to extend this guarantee on account of any reason whatsoever, we undertake to 
extend the period of this guarantee on the request of our constituent under intimation to you.   
This Performance Bank Guarantee shall not be affected by any change in the constitution of our 
constituent nor shall it be affected by any change in our constitution or by any amalgamation or 
absorption thereof or therewith or reconstruction or winding up, but will ensure to the benefit 
of you and be available to and be enforceable by you during the period from and including the 
date of issue of this guarantee through the period.  
 



Notwithstanding anything contained hereinabove, our liability under this Performance 
Guarantee is restricted to 10% of the Contract Value, and shall continue to exist, subject to the 
terms and conditions contained herein, unless a written claim is lodged on us on or before the 
aforesaid date of expiry of this guarantee.  
 
We hereby confirm that we have the power/s to issue this Guarantee in your favor under the 
Memorandum and Articles of Association / Constitution of our bank and the undersigned is / are 
the recipient of authority by express delegation of power/s and has / have full power/s to 
execute this guarantee under the Power of Attorney issued by the bank in your favour.  
 
We further agree that the exercise of any of your rights against our constituent to enforce or 
forbear to enforce or any other indulgence or facility, extended to our constituent to carry out 
the contractual obligations as per the said Contract, would not release our liability under this 
guarantee and that your right against us shall remain in full force and effect, notwithstanding any 
arrangement that may be entered into between you and our constituent, during the entire 
currency of this guarantee.  
 
Notwithstanding anything contained herein:  
 
This Performance Bank Guarantee shall be valid only for 36 months from the date of signing of 
Contract.  
 
We are liable to pay the guaranteed amount or part thereof under this Performance Bank 
Guarantee only and only if we receive a written claim or demand on or before 36 (Thirty Six 
months.  
 
Any payment made hereunder shall be free and clear of and without deduction for or on account 
of taxes, levies, imports, charges, duties, fees, deductions or withholding of any nature imposts.  
 
This Performance Bank Guarantee must be returned to the bank upon its expiry. If the bank does 
not receive the Performance Bank Guarantee within the above-mentioned period, subject to the 
terms and conditions contained herein, it shall be deemed to be automatically cancelled.  
 
This guarantee shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the Indian Laws and we 
hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of courts of Justice in India for the purpose of any suit 
or action or other proceedings arising out of this guarantee or the subject matter hereof brought 
by you may not be enforced in or by such count.  
 
Dated ……………………. this ……….. day …………. 2016.  
Yours faithfully,  
For and on behalf of the …………… Bank,  
(Signature)  
Designation  
(Address of the Bank)  
Note:  
 
This guarantee will attract stamp duty as a security bond.  
 



A duly certified copy of the requisite authority conferred on the official/s to execute the 

guarantee on behalf of the bank should be annexed to this guarantee for verification and 

retention thereof as documentary evidence in the matter. 

 


